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…Item No.       
THE CORPORATION OF THE CITY OF WINDSOR 

Corporate Services Department  

 

MISSION STATEMENT: 
“The City of Windsor, with the involvement of its citizens, will deliver effective and responsive municipal services, 
and will mobilize innovative community partnerships” 

LiveLink Report Number:  12753 Report Date: March 2, 2007 
Author’s Name: Tony Ardovini/Natasha 
Couvillon Date to Council:  April 23, 2007 

Author’s Phone:  (519) 255-6100 Ext #6223  Classification #:       
  
To: Mayor and Members of City Council 
 
Subject:     Year-End Operating Budget Variance Report  
 
 
1. RECOMMENDATION:   City Wide: X    Ward(s):       
 

1. THAT Council RECEIVE FOR INFORMATION the 2006 Year-end Operating Budget 
Variance Report, dated March 2, 2007, showing a surplus of  $193,318.  Once the Budget 
Stabilization Contingency Account of $1.5 million is included, the result is a year-end surplus of 
$1,693,318, which represents approximately 0.23% of the 2006 gross budget. 

 
2. THAT Council APPROVE the transfer of the 2006 Operating Surplus of $193,318 and the 2006 

Budget Stabilization Contingency Account balance of $1.5 million from the Budget Stabilization 
Reserve Fund to the Self Insurance Reserve Fund. 

 
3. THAT, in order to avoid the need to re-budget for various items, Council APPROVE 

$2,498,836 in budget carryovers as detailed in Appendix B – 2006 Budget Carry-Forwards, 
related to 2006 budgeted expenditures that will be expensed in 2007. 

 
4. THAT consistent with prior instructions, Council APPROVE transfers from the Operating Fund 

to the Budget Stabilization Reserve Fund for 2006 expenditures amounting to $622,357 related 
to the Interim Control Bylaw – Rail Issues and $241,168 for Border Traffic Issues. 

 
5. THAT Council APPROVE the establishment of a Building Permit Reserve Fund – Fund 180, as 

required under Bill 124, and the related transfer of $240,142 for 2005 net expenditures from the 
Building Permit Reserve to the Budget Stabilization Reserve and $481,048 for 2006 net 
expenditures from the Building Permit Reserve to the Operating Fund, for a total transfer of 
$721,190, from the Building Permit Reserve.    

 
6. THAT Council APPROVE the transfer of the net Reserve Account and Reserve Fund close-out 

surplus of $457,495, detailed in Appendix C – Summary of Reserve Accounts and Funds to be 
transferred to/(from) the following funds: 

Sewer Surcharge Reserve Fund #153 -  $459,168 
Capital Expenditure Reserve Fund #160 -  ($5,581) 
Capital Project 7069034 – Municipal Pool Refurbishment $3,908 
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7. THAT Council APPROVE the on-going annual transfer of net expenditures related to the 

CLASS computerized booking system from the operating accounts to the CLASS Technology 
Reserve Account.  The amount of the transfer will fluctuate annually based on activity within the 
operating accounts.  The 2006 transfer is $5,567.   

 
8. THAT Council APPROVE the on-going annual transfer of net expenditures related to vacant 

property management from the operating accounts to the Capital Expenditure Reserve Fund.   
The amount of the transfer will fluctuate annually based on activity within the operating 
accounts.  The 2006 transfer is $42,077.   

 
9. THAT City Council AUTHORIZE the City Treasurer to provide a temporary loan, consistent 

with the discussion in the Housing Integration report of July 20, 2006, to the Windsor Essex 
Community Housing Corporation effective January 1, 2007 in the amount of $1,076,523 
representing the amount of the cumulative deficit of the former City of Windsor Non Profit 
Housing Co. and further, that payments relative to the temporary loan amount be repaid to the 
City of Windsor as a first charge from any future operating surpluses generated by the Non-Profit 
Portfolio of Windsor Essex Community Housing Corporation. 

 
10. THAT City Council AUTHORIZE the Chief Administrative Officer and City Clerk to sign an 

agreement securing the loan from the Non-Profit Portfolio of Windsor Essex Community 
Housing Corporation satisfactory in form to the City Solicitor and in financial content to the City 
Treasurer and in technical content to the Executive Director of Housing and Children’s Services. 

 
 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY: 
 
The Corporation ended the 2006 fiscal year with an operating surplus of $193,318.  Once the Budget 
Stabilization Contingency Account of $1.5 million is included, the result is a year-end surplus of 
$1,693,318. The surplus is itemized in Table A – Summary of 2006 Year End Position, which follows.  
Included in arriving at the net surplus are budget carryovers in the amount of $2.499 million for 
accounts that, due to timing, were committed but not expended in 2006 and for which the related budget 
has been carried to 2007 in order to avoid the need to re-budget for those items in 2007.  The carry-
forwards are outlined in Appendix B. 
 
As Council will recall, $1.5 million (equal to approximately 0.21% of the gross budget) is included in 
the budget to mitigate the impact of changes to estimates and judgements, made in many cases with 
incomplete information, during the budget development process. Overall positive budgetary results 
allow this total to be transferred to reserve funds as per normal practice.   
 
It is recommended that the entire $1.5 million, along with the year-end surplus of $193,318, be 
transferred to the Self Insurance Reserve Fund, which should allow for an increase of insurance 
deductibles with a corresponding decrease in insurance premiums.   
 
Table A below provides a summary of the projected year-end variances for City Departments and 
Agencies, Boards & Commissions.  The projected year-end variances have been sorted from largest 
deficit to largest surplus.  Detailed explanations for each area can be found in Appendix A of the report. 
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Table A – Summary of 2006 Year End Position 
 

City of Windsor Departments &  
Corporate Accounts 

Year-end 
Surplus/ 
(Deficit) 

Percentage of 
2006 Gross 

Departmental  
Budget 

Building & Development Services ($2,562,399) (40.6%) 
Legal  ($558,853) (4.9%) 
Parks & Facility Operations ($357,998) (1.8%) 
Licensing & Enforcement ($179,367) (3.3%) 
Hospitality & Corporate Facility Planning ($178,080) (2.6%) 
Fire & Rescue Services ($154,382) (0.5%) 
Engineering & Corporate Projects ($67,275) (0.9%) 
Planning ($43,350) (3.2%) 
Recreation ($11,964) (0.1%) 
Public Works – Operations $13,396 0.0% 
Office of the CAO $44,878 1.5% 
Finance $67,423 1.0% 
Information Technology $71,451 1.5% 
Council Services $82,767 1.9% 
Human Resources $102,882 3.2% 
Huron Lodge – Long Term Care $169,225 0.9% 
Social Support Services $183,379 0.2% 
Environmental Services $219,957 0.7% 
Housing & Children Services $823,009 1.1% 
Total City Departments ($2,335,301) (0.6%) 
   
Corporate Accounts   
Corporate Tax Accounts ($240,159) (0.3%) 
Office of the City Auditor $18,015 4.0% 
Corporate Expense & Revenue Accounts $5,468,184 3.9% 
Total Corporate Accounts $5,246,040 2.2% 
Total City of Windsor Departments & 
Corporate Accounts Surplus 

 
$2,910,739 

 
0.5% 

 
Agencies & Boards  

Year-end 
Surplus/ 
(Deficit) 

Percentage of 
2006 Gross 

Departmental  
Budget 

Police Services ($2,805,207) (4.5%) 
Transit Windsor $87,786 0.3% 
Health Unit $0 0.0% 
ERCA $0 0.0% 
Other Agency Grants $0 0.0% 
City Grant to Windsor Public Library $0 0.0% 
Total Agencies & Boards Deficit ($2,717,421) (2.65%) 
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Net Total 2006 Surplus (prior to Budget 
Stabilization Contingency Account) $193,318 (0.0%) 
Budget Stabilization Contingency Account $1,500,000 0.21% 
2006 Surplus (including Budget Stabilization 
Contingency Account) 

 
$1,693,318 

 
0.23% 

 
BACKGROUND: 

 
The table below lists relevant operational and economic statistics (extracted from various sources) and is 
provided as background information.   
 

 
 

Dec. 31st
2005

Dec. 31st
2006

% Increase / 
(Decrease)

Building Permit Activity
Number of Permits YTD 3,275 1,769 (46.0%)
Value of Construction YTD $327,326,636 $337,195,825 3.0%
Source: City of Windsor, Building & Development Department

Transit Windsor Ridership
(Combined Cash & Pass Fares)

Adult 3,596,646 3,653,867 1.6%
Student 1,583,169 1,579,178 (0.3%)
Senior 560,567 660,290 17.8%
Tunnel 214,366 251,965 17.5%
Total 5,954,748 6,145,300 3.2%
Source: Transit Windsor 

Social Services Caseloads
(Avg. monthly caseload for 12-month period Jan. to  Dec..)

Ontario Works (OW) 7,212 7,914 9.7%
Ontario Disability Support Program (ODSP) 6,867 7,200 4.8%
Domiciliary Hostels - Lodging Homes 366 355 (3.0%)
Source: City of Windsor, Social Services Department

Unemployment Rates (Annual Average )
Windsor (Census Metropolitan Area - CMA) 6.4% 8.3% 1.9%
Ontario 5.7% 5.7% 0.0%
Canada 6.1% 5.7% (0.4%)
Source: Statistics Canada

City of Windsor - Operational & Economic Statistics as at December 31, 2006
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In a continuing effort to assist both Administration and Council in determining and evaluating emerging 
trends that have an impact on the City’s economic activity, the following additional statistics have been 
gathered as background information.   

CPI 
Dec. 31st

2005

CPI 
Dec. 31st

2006

% Change
From The

Previous Year
or CPI

Consumer Price Index (CPI)
Consumer Price Index (CPI) - Canada (All Items) 127.3 129.9 2.0%
Mortgage Interest Cost CPI 87.8 92.1 4.9%
Property Taxes CPI (Including Special Charges) 136.3 140.4 3.0%
Homeowners Insurance Premiums CPI 180.4 194.9 8.0%
Electricity CPI 125.5 133.9 6.7%
Water CPI 159.2 169.9 6.7%
Natural Gas CPI 238.0 220.2 (7.5%)
Fuel Oil and Other Fuel CPI 217.3 206.7 (4.9%)
Source: Statistics Canada

Dec. 31st
2005

Dec. 31st
2006

% Increase / 
(Decrease)

Tourism Marketing
Number of Coaches (1) 6,042 5,823 (3.6%)
Number of Visitors 239,119 234,640 (1.9%)
(1) Year-End Economic Benefit of Motorcoaches for 2006 is: 
       $19,892,653

Convention Marketing(2)

Hotel Room Tracking(3) 19,408 21,061 8.5%
Occupancies % - City Wide 53% 53% 0.0%
Occupancies % - Downtown 55% 54% (1.8%)
Number of Convention Groups Booked 42 45 7.1%
Number of Delegates 13,995 12,761 (8.8%)
Number of Delegate Nights 37,500 31,747 (15.3%)
(2) Year-End Economic Benefit of Convention Marketing for
       2006 is: $19,072,836
(3) 

Includes Super Bowl XL (8,541)

CVB Membership Marketing
Number of Members 541 546 0.9%
Visitors Serviced at Casino 83,967 65,894 (21.5%)
Number of Visitors Serviced by Bureau 13,663 8,658 (36.6%)
Internet Page Views 1,109,040 1,317,329 18.8%
Source:  City of Windsor, Convention and Visitors Bureau
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3. DISCUSSION: 
 
Based on analysis of the financial data, as at December 31, 2006, the overall operating year-end surplus 
is $1,693,318 (0.23% of the 2006 gross approved budget) once the budget stabilization contingency 
account of $1.5 million is included.  Detailed comments have been provided in Appendix A for areas 
with projected year-end variances greater than $100,000 or 1% of their gross expenditure budget.  The 
comments are based on Departmental input and Finance Department review.   
 
As Council is aware, the $1.5 million budget stabilization contingency in the corporate accounts may be 
used to offset any City deficit at year-end.  Budgets inherently contain estimates about future activity 
that are made using the best available data and professional judgement.  As Council will recall, 
significant discussions took place during budget deliberations about the appropriate budget amounts for 
such items as winter control expenditures, fuel costs, building permit revenues and Social Services 
caseload levels.  In many cases, the decision was made to accept a higher level of risk related to 
potential budget variances in these line items since there is the $1.5 million budget stabilization 
contingency provision.  Overall positive budgetary results allow this total to be transferred to reserve 
funds as per normal practice.  It is recommended that the transfer be to the Self Insurance Reserve Fund. 
 
Also included in arriving at the year-end surplus are budget carryovers in the amount of $2.499 million 
for accounts that, due to timing, were committed but not expended in 2006 and for which the related 
budget has been carried to 2007 in order to avoid the need to re-budget for these items.  Appendix B 
contains a detailed listing of the budget carryovers.  
 
The transfer of the 2006 surplus of $1,693,318 will result in a Self Insurance reserve fund balance of 
approximately $3.0 million.  Reserves are an important component to the City’s long-term financial 
stabilization plan and provide many benefits as previously reported to Council.  Specifically, the Self 
Insurance Reserve Fund can assist with providing insurance savings in the future by allowing for 
increased insurance deductibles with a corresponding decrease in insurance premiums. 
 
As reported in the 2006 BMA Management Consulting Study, the City’s reserves funds as a percentage 
of municipal operating expenditures for 2005 are 10.5%, while the municipal average across the 
province is 42.0%.  The proposed 2007 budget recommends a reserves enhancement plan to gradually 
increase reserves to provide Council with greater financial flexibility. 
 
Administration monitors the operating budget on an ongoing basis.  The 2006 accounts have now been 
finalized (subject to the results of the external audit).  This report is intended to provide details on the 
final net operating results of each department. 
 
The overall corporate budget variance is made up of various line items for City departments, Corporate 
Accounts, and Agencies & Boards, each with varying surplus and deficit positions. Over the last several 
years, departmental deficits have been largely offset by better than expected performance of the 
corporate accounts.  The same holds true for 2006, where the approximately $2.3 million Departmental 
and $2.7 million Boards & Agencies deficits are completely offset by the $5.2 million surplus in 
corporate accounts.  In 2006, while the corporate accounts budget was reduced by approximately $5 
million, a surplus of $5.2 million was still realized largely due to $2.6 million in unexpected provincial 
funding from the Ontario Municipal Partnership Fund (OMPF) and unexpected savings of $1.4 in the 
Land Ambulance account, which is administered by the County of Essex.  Although past practice has 
allowed for some departmental deficits to be offset within the corporate accounts, budget reductions 
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over the past few years in this area mean that this practice will no longer be able to be supported on an 
on-going basis.   
 
It is also important to note that in 2006, the Finance Department, with the support of the Administrative 
Advisory Group (AAG), revamped the variance reporting process.  Under the new process, Departments 
were required to examine budget variance results and take mitigating actions to limit and reduce any 
year-end projected budget deficits. Options to mitigate any projected deficits were included in the 
quarterly variance reports to Council.   In addition, seasonally adjusted quarterly budgets were prepared 
in order to assist in the identification of significant budget to actual variances.  This proactive approach 
to managing projected budget variances reduced the departmental deficits from $5 million in 2006 to 
$2.3 million in 2006. 
  
Despite the identification of mitigating factors, some material variances were realized in 2006. Some of 
the more significant variances (as a % of gross budget) include the following: 
 
The Legal Department was made aware of a retroactive assessment in the City of Windsor’s insurance 
premium payment.  The City currently places its insurance with the Ontario Municipal Insurance 
Exchange (OMEX).  In 2006, OMEX identified a need to strengthen its reserves, and as a result, issued 
a retro-assessment to all members of this municipal insurance reciprocal.  Although the payment related 
to this retro-assessment was paid in full in 2006, if averaged over 4 years, it would represent an 11% 
increase in premiums.  This increase must be viewed in the context of the overall “hardened” insurance 
market, in which municipal insurance premiums have been rising steadily over the past five years and 
where some municipalities insured outside of OMEX have experienced annual increases well in excess 
of 50%.  As previously reported to Council, the 2006 retroactive payment totalled $821,834. 
 
The Cleary International Centre and Chrysler Theatre ended the year with a net deficit of ($284,700) due 
to decreased sales fuelled by uncertainty surrounding the future of the facility.  Although expenditures 
were closely monitored throughout the year, it was difficult to reduce the variance impact due to the 
high fixed costs of the facility.   
 
The recent non-smoking ban and its associated impact on the Bingo Industry have contributed to the 
challenges facing the Licensing & Enforcement Department.  This contributed to the Business Gaming 
Division of the Licensing & Enforcement Department reporting a variance of ($515,242) at year-end, 
which is discussed in more detail in Appendix A. 
 
In 2006, Public Works renewed their Winter Control Contract based on a public tender.  The new 
contract will add $514,752 annually to the cost of the program and this increased cost has been 
considered in the development of the 2007 Operating Budget.  For 2006, the increased costs contributed 
significantly to Winter Control division’s reported deficit of ($210,765). 
 
The Social Support Services Department, through a strategy of seeking senior level funding support, was 
able to secure increased annualized program funding, along with one-time funding.  In addition, the 
Housing and Children Services Department experienced a year-end surplus of $823,000.  These positive 
variances were tempered however by increased caseloads in the Ontario Disabilities Support Program 
(ODSP) area of 4.8% and the Ontario Works Financial Assistance (OW) area of 9.7%.  Further details 
supporting the year-end surplus are provided in Appendix A. 
 
Windsor Police Services ended the year with a deficit of ($2.8 million).  The City’s Finance Department 
does not provide financial support to the Police Department and therefore has not analyzed the Windsor 
Police Services deficit.  However, the Police Chief has provided the analysis contained in Appendix D.   
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With respect to Corporate Accounts, material variances include: 
 

 Sick Leave Gratuity – This payout is made to certain employees (largely in the Police and Fire 
departments) upon their retirement.  Annual estimates are made on the number of employees 
retiring, but there is significant uncertainty as to the number of employees that actually retire.  
For 2006, a deficit of approximately ($500,000) was realized. 

 Medical Benefits –Medical benefit payments are based on actual usage.  For 2006, a deficit of 
approximately ($475,000) was realized in this account based on more usage of the benefits than 
projected in the budget. 

 Net Interest Revenues – This area realized a surplus of approximately $1.5 million for 2006 
based on better than expected cash flows. 

 Capital Project Financing Charges – A surplus of approximately $1.9 million was realized at 
year-end due to higher short-term rates and the timing of capital project expenditures. 

 Land Ambulance – A surplus of approximately $1.4 million was realized at year-end due largely 
to an increase in provincial grants. 

 Ontario Municipal Partnership Fund (OMPF) – A surplus of approximately $2.6 million was 
realized in this account due to unexpected increased funding announced by the Province. 

 
The details of the projected departmental and corporate accounts variances are outlined in Appendix A – 
Components of the 2006 Year-end Variance, and Appendix D – Windsor Police Services 2006 Year-end 
Variance Report.  
 
Reserves Close-Outs 
 
Reserves are generally set up with dedicated funding sources for specific initiatives and projects, with 
the balances being monitored on a continuous basis for activity and project completeness.  Appendix C 
details those reserves that are no longer active and as part of normal practice, are being recommended 
for closeout.  It is also recommended that the balances identified in the reserves to be closed-out be 
transferred to related reserves.  
 
Operating Transfers to Reserves 
 
Throughout the course of the year, costs related to certain initiatives are captured in operating accounts 
and are then transferred at year-end to reserves.  In 2006, the following transfers occurred: 

 $622,357 from the Operating Fund to the Budget Stabilization Reserve Fund for 2006 
expenditures related to the Interim Control By-law for rail issues and $241,168 for 2006 
expenditures related to border traffic issues 

 $5,567 for 2006 expenditures related to the CLASS registration system from the Operating Fund 
to the CLASS technology reserve account 

 $42,077 for 2006 expenditures related to vacant property management from the Operating Fund 
to the Capital Expenditure Reserve Fund 

 
Winhome Housing Integration 
 
On July 20, 2006, a report entitled “Housing Integration Update and Shareholder Declaration” was 
presented to City Council for approval in regards to the amalgamation of Winhome (City of Windsor 
Non-Profit Housing Corporation and Windsor Housing Company Limited) and the Windsor Essex 
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County Housing Corporation. The amalgamation occurred on January 1, 2007 and the new corporation 
has been named “The Windsor Essex Community Housing Corporation (CHC)”. 
 
There were several recommendations made within the council report with regards to funding the 
accumulated operating deficit of the City of Windsor Non Profit Housing Company totalling 
approximately $2.2 million as at December 31, 2005. More specifically, City Council approved by 
council resolution 360/2006 the transfer of $1.3 million from the Windsor Housing Company Reserves 
(Winhome) and an additional amount of $580,000 from the Social Housing Reserve held by the City of 
Windsor).  
 
The recommended plan for the remaining deficit was to transfer any remaining un-funded balance to the 
newly integrated Housing Company (CHC) with an equivalent loan payable to the City of Windsor. It 
was anticipated that this loan balance may be repaid to the City at such time that future operating 
surpluses are generated by the CHC Non-Profit Portfolio based on expected synergies of the 
amalgamation.  
 
The actual accumulated operating deficit for the period ending December 31, 2005 was $2,183,280.  
Following the transfer of the approved $1,880,000 as detailed above, the un-funded balance from prior 
years was reduced to $303,280.  
 
The report to City Council also estimated that an additional operating deficit of approximately $300,000 
would accrue through to June 30, 2006. The final amalgamation was completed on January 1, 2007 and 
while the final audit is not yet finalized it is estimated that the operating deficit for the full year of 2006 
will be $773,243. This brings the total cumulative deficit of the City of Windsor Non Profit Housing 
Company to $1,076,523 as at December 31, 2006. 
 
As was discussed in the report to City Council back in July 2006 it was anticipated that any remaining 
deficit balance would be transferred to the books of the newly amalgamated housing company to be 
funded from future operating surpluses that will be generated by the newly amalgamated entity. While 
funding of the remaining deficit remains the responsibility of the newly formed Windsor Essex 
Community Housing Corporation it was anticipated that the City would provide a temporary loan for 
such deficit amounts until such time as they could be repaid from future surpluses. As such, it is 
recommended at this time that City Council authorize the City Treasurer to provide a temporary interest- 
free loan in the amount of $1,076,522 to be repaid as a first charge to any operating surpluses (as defined 
by the Social Housing Reform Act) generated by the Non Profit Portfolio of the Windsor Essex 
Community Housing Corporation.  Council should be aware that it may take a number of years for the 
repayments to be made.  Significant risk to the loan principal may be present if the level of expected 
synergies does not materialize. 
 
 
Non-Tax Supported Variances 
 
Building & Development 
 
The Building & Development Department is a particular risk area in that it is very difficult to project to 
year-end. A general softening of the economy related to housing starts and development applications, 
combined with a downward forecast in revenue for 2006 has negatively affected the Department's year-
end variance from the 2006 budget and the Department ended the year with a variance of ($2.56) 
million.  A large portion of the variance, approximately ($1.975) million, is related to Bill 124 
legislation, which in future years will be budgeted as a transfer to/from the Building Permit Fee Reserve.  
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The remaining portion ($587,063) of the unfavourable variance pertains to non-Bill 124 related areas of 
the Building Department such as Development Applications and Committee Teams. 
 
It is important to note that the year-end building permit deficit of approximately ($1.975) million had not 
previously been included in the City’s year-end variance projection.  The current deficit is consistent 
with Bill 124 legislation that requires any year-end variances (actual revenues less actual expenditures) 
in the building permit area to be transferred to/from a separate reserve fund.  For the third quarter 
variance report however, the Bill 124 portion of the variance was shown in the reserve as opposed to the 
levy-supported budget.  Upon a more thorough review of the legislation, it was felt that this is a more 
appropriate disclosure since the levy supported budget for 2006 included a net revenue from Bill 124 
operations of $1.975. 
 
On an actual results basis, Bill 124 operations expenditures exceeded revenues resulting in a deficit of 
($481,048). A transfer of $481,048 was transferred from the reserve fund to balance the account, which 
increased the deficit balance of the reserve to ($721,190).  The intent of the legislation is for permit 
revenue to completely fund expenditures related to issuing the permit and to smooth out the peaks and 
valleys inherent with the economic cycles associated with the building industry.  The deficit in the 
reserve can be addressed by increasing permit fees, reducing expenditures, through subsidization from 
the general tax base, or a combination of all three.  This matter will be discussed further as part of the 
2007 budget development.  
 
Sewer Surcharge 
 
Revenues collected by Windsor Utilities Commission (WUC) were approximately $4.7 million lower 
than projected in 2006 due to mainly to changes in the budget forecasts (the budget and rates were last 
updated in 2004) and a decrease in water usage.  Operational savings of approximately $1.6 million 
assisted in offsetting a portion of the shortfall in revenue.  Based on the above factors, an amount of $3.1 
million was transferred from the Sewer Surcharge Reserve Fund, as has been normal Council approved 
practice, to balance the sewer surcharge operations.  Given that this variance report is focused on the tax 
supported levy, a detailed analysis of the sewer surcharge revenue and expenditures projections will be 
completed as part of the 2007 budget process. 
 
4. FINANCIAL MATTERS: 
 
Discussed throughout the report. 
 
5. CONSULTATIONS: 
 
The City Departments provided comments to augment the analysis performed by the Finance 
Department.  
 
6. CONCLUSION: 
 
While there were many variances within the accounts, overall the Corporation ended the 2006 fiscal year 
with a surplus of $1,693,318, once the $1.5 million from the budget stabilization contingency account is 
included. Administration is recommending that the surplus of $1,693,318 be transferred to the Self 
Insurance Reserve Fund.  The table below illustrates the 2006 quarterly year-end projections as 
presented in previous reports to Council, along with the year-end actual.  The difference from the third 
quarter projection is largely attributable to the unexpected Windsor Police Services deficit as well as the 
change in Bill 124 reporting, partially offset by the unexpected OMP funds announced by the Province. 
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2006 Year-end Projections By Quarter 1st Quarter 2nd Quarter 3rd Quarter
Year-End

Actual

2006 Projected Year-end (Deficit)/Surplus ($872,000) $1,169,000 $1,480,000 $193,318
Budget Stabilization Contingency Account $1,500,000 $1,500,000 $1,500,000 $1,500,000
2006 Projected Year-end (Deficit)/Surplus 
(including Budget Stabilization 
Contingency Account) $628,000 $2,669,000 $2,980,000 $1,693,318
 
 
 
 
 
 
Onorio Colucci 
Chief Financial Officer & City Treasurer 

 John Skorobohacz 
Chief Administrative Officer 

 
 
 
 
 
Dev Tyagi 
General Manager of Public Works 

 Ronna Warsh 
General Manager of Social & Health 
Services  

 
 
 
 
Michael Duben 
General Manager of Community & 
Protective Services 

 Helga Reidel 
General Manager of Corporate Services 
 
 

 
APPENDICES: 
Appendix A – Components of the 2006 Year End Variance 
Appendix B – 2006 Budget Carry-Forwards 
Appendix C - Summary of Reserve Accounts and Funds to be Closed for 2006 
Appendix D – Windsor Police Services Variance Analysis 
 
 
DEPARTMENTS/OTHERS CONSULTED: 
All City Departments  
 
NOTIFICATION : 
Name Address Email Address Telephone FAX 
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